BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 185283 § AGREED
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issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
considered the matter of CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, Vocational Nurse License Number

185283, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

June 1, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Austin Community College,

Austin, Texas, on May 9, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
the State of Texas on August 8, 2002.
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~ Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history includes:

08/02 - Unknown Charge Nurse ~ Hearthstone Health Center
: Round Rock, Texas
09/03 - 08/05 Saff Nurse | South Austin Hospital
Austin, Texas
09/05 - 08/06 Unknown
09/06 - 04/07 Staff Nurse Kindred Hospital
Fort Worth, Texas
0707 - Unknown LVN Immanuels Healthcare
Fort Worth, Texas
05/08 - Unknown LVN Bishop Davies Nursing
Center

Hurst, Texas

On September 11,2007, Respondent’s license to practice Vocational Nursing in the State of
Texas was issued the sanction of a Warning With Stipulations by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the September 11, 2007, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
of this Order.

On or about September 12, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
issued to her on September 11, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Two (2) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) Respondent shall, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

On or about October 26, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on September 11,2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three
(3) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) Respondent shall pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). Respondent shall pay this fine within forty-five (45) days
of entry of this Order....
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On or about September 12, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
issued to her on September 11, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Five (5) of the Order which states, in pertinent part: "

(5) Respondent shall cause each present employer in nursing to submit the |
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board’s office within ten (10) days of receipt of the Order....
Formal charges were filed on March 11, 2009.
Formal charges were mailed to Respondent on March 13, 2009.
In response to the charge of failure to complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and

ethics, Respondent states that there were not any classes in her area, and she did not have
the means to rent a car or otherwise travel to another city or state.

" Inresponse to the charge of failure to pay a monetary fine, Respondent states that she thought

that if she sent the money in after the deadline, it would call attention to the fact that was
after the deadline. Respondent states that she could not get a loan because she did not have
a job.

In response to the charge of failing to cause her employer to submit the Notification of
Employment form to the Board’s office within ten (10) days of receipt of the Order,
Respondent states that she was not working full-time. Respondent states that the Director
of Nursing stated that she faxed the paperwork to the Board, and she had no reason to believe
that she did not fax the paperwork. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has ju:risdicﬁon
over this matter. ‘

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against vocational nurse license number 185283, heretofore
issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§211.1 et seq. and this Order.

ITISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with thé Nursing Practice Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas.Occupation's Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous

stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

145482:204 ‘ ~ -4 - Cl0



(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL ébtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the
course to be approved, the térget audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud,

Theft and Deception, Nurses with ‘Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other
Substance Use Disorder, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT’S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in a'dditi‘on to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
- requirements the Board has for felicensure. Board-approved courses can be found at the following

Board's website address:  httn:// www. bon. state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand dollars
($1,000.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of this order.
Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S.

money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL
PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING
HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL PRACTICE SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST
WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH
UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF PROBATION WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A VOCATIONAL NURSE LICENSE (LVN)
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATION PERIOD.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this |
Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Ordér and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit
the Notification of Emplofment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the
Boérd‘s office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
future émployer to submit the Notiﬁcation of Employment form, which is provided to the
. Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7)For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premise}s. The supervising

nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward és RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
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grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minirhum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regﬁlarly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be sélf—employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the RESPONDENT by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed
Vocatipnal Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the
supervising nurée to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of
employment as a vocational nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT?s license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERITFICATION
L understand that 1 have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
T waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neithet admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature om this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conolusions of Law, Otder, and any conditions of said Ciraer, to avoid further disciplinmy getion
in tﬁis mattcr. | waive judicial review of this Order. ! vnderstand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will bcymai]ed to me. Junderstand that if T fail to cos.ply ﬁrith all terms and conditions of this

Order, [ will be subject to investigation and disciplinary senction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this 4%:@/ of TUNE , BDI10,

of Il 2ol

SEAL ' A 00l
‘. RATTI CHAUHAN | Notary Public in asd fotth State of “JCH DA,

Notary Public }
STATE OF TEXAS §
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

~ June 2010

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe _4th __day
of

, by CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, Vocational Nurse License
Number 185283, and said Order is final.

Effective this 22nd day of July , 2010 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board Wity ,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS -
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***************’********************************

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse | ‘§ AGREED
License Number 185283 .
issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL § ORDER

e - . ~ M Lo i) o~ e LR AU E T

referred to as the Boérd, cOnsiderc.ad the matter of CHANDRA DANAENEWBILL, Vocational
Nurse License I;gxbér 185283, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.'

Iﬁf]oi‘m_ation received by the Board produced evidence that Respbr;dent may have
| violated Section 301 .-452(5)( 10), Téxas Occgpation‘s Code. Respondent waived reprééentation
by counsel, informal cbnference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order

offered on May 10, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executivé Director, subject to

- ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsél, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order. :

3 Respondent is currently licensed to pfactice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.-

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Austin Community
College, Austin, Texas, on May 9, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on-August 8, 2002. ‘
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment histofy includes:

8/02-Unknown . Charge Nurse A Hearthstone Health Center
: , Round Rock, Texas
9/03-8/05 Staff Nurse South Austin Hospital
Austin, Texas
9/06-4/07 Staff Nurse Kindred Hospital Fort Worth

Fort Worth, Texas

5/07-Present Unknown

At the time of the incident, Respondent was en:iployed as a Staff Nurse with South-

Austin Hospital, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately one (1)
year and eleven (11) months. '

" On or about August 13, 2005, while employed with South Austin Hospital, Austin, Texas,

Respondent left her nursing assignment for over two (2) hours without authorization and
without notifying het appropriate supervisor, as evidenced by surveillance video. While
Respondent was off of the unit, Patient Medical Record Number K0010397647, who was
assigned to Respondent and-a patient at high risk for falls, continuously attempted to crawl
out of bed and disconnected his catheter causing urine to spill all over the patient and the
floor. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients in that leaving her nursing
assignment for an extended period of time left her assigned patients unattended and could
have resulted in Patient Medical Record Number K0010397647 falling out of bed and not

getting the care that he needed.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she doesnot confe_st
that she left her nursing assignment, but states that she did not leave the unit forover two (2)

‘hours. Respondent states that she was unable to locate her charge nurse so she informed other

staff members that she was leaving the floor. Respondent states that while she was gone,
another staff member attended to Patient Medical Record Number K0010397647.

Formal Charges were filed on November 10, 2006.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on November 14, 2006.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texés Occupationé Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Boafd has
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jurisdiction over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove v1olat1on of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 12(4)&(12)

4. The evidence received 1s sufﬁ01ent cause pursuant to Sec’uon 301 452(b), Texas
1T PREEDR, Ny SRRV Y

185283 heretofore issued to CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, including revocation of .
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursmg in the State of Texas. '

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the
Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING |
 WITHSTIPULATIONS, andRESPQNDENT SHALL comply 1n all respects with the Nursing
Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Teias as amended, Texas Occnpations Code, §§301.001
ot Seq;,‘ the Rules and'Regulationé Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure aner
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211. 01 et seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocatlonal nursing in compact ‘

states.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multietate licensure pr1v1lege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respendent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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€] RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to
CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10)
days from the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

e

DBMAMAODLLLL Al Al e g e L e e e e ek sy N

_ SHALL obtain Board épproval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being
offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It
shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours inllength. The coursé's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, princip}eébf nursing ethics,
confidentiality, professional boundaries, énd the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policiés
~ regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception, Nurses with ChemicaliDépendency,
and Lying and F alsification. Coufses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution tb submmit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to thé Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S '
successful completion of the course. VT}‘liS course shall be taken in addition to any other éoufses
stipulated in this Order, if émy, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
hasfor relicenSure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board websfte a(;;z’ress:

http://www. bne.state.tx. us/about/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of

entry of this Order. Payment is to be made diréctly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form
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of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPIT AL, NURSING HOME, OR
e r e e it . P i CTRETETRTAY
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
- STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTI—T OF THE.
| STIPULAT ION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
: HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT .
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD: |
| @) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board.and‘ the stipulations on RESPONDENT‘S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a ,
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law ludge, V
if any, to each present employer w1th1n five (5) days of receipt of thrs Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notlfy all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the strpulatlons on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and alll
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.
~(5) RESP ONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form which is provided to the Respondent by the Board to the Board's

office within ten-(10) days of receipt of thls Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
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employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The sup.ervising

R COU U U PR
4

grounds end readily avaiiable to provide assistance e.nd intervention if necessary. The supervising
. nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working."RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employmeﬁt agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each empioyer to submit, on forms pfovided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capabilify to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as-a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this -
Order, RESi’ONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbef_ed license and multistate lieensure
pfivileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Tex-as. |

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERT IFICATION

! understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to 51gmng this Agreed
Order. I waive representatlon by counsel. Ihave reviewed this Order I neither admit nor deny

the violation alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

vt A dn ceenid Bethae digeinlinary

action in this matter. I Walvegudwlal review of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of thisr Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
revocation of my iicense to practice vocational nureing in the State of T exas, asa consequence of

my noncompliance. .

‘ Aedthls\cgv dayofc)(.)\ u 2007 .

RA DANAE N“WBﬂZL Respondent ‘

TANE VANSCOY  [f
Notary Public z

A NI )] STATEOF TEXAS *
NS My Conm. Exp. iy 19, 2007 é
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for

' the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

18th day of __July ,20_07 , by CHANDRA DANAE NEWBILL, Vocational Nurse
License Number 185283, and said Order is final.
Effective this _11th day of _September , 20_07 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board |
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